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DEEP FRYER

FREIDORA ELÉCTRICA

seguridad suficiente respecto a los materiales inflamables.
4.  Utilice este aparato sólo en interiores secos y nunca al aire 

libre.
5.  ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua o 

humedad pesada, por ejemplo, en un sótano húmedo o al 
lado de una piscina o bañera.

6.  Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de fuego o descarga eléctrica, 
no exponga el aparato al fuego (chimenea, parrilla, velas, 
cigarrillos y otros) o agua (gotas de agua, salpicaduras de 
agua, floreros, bañeras, estanques y similares).

7.  Mantenga el aparato alejado de fuentes de calor como por 
ejemplo, hornos, placas calientes y otras fuentes de calor.

8.  Proteja este dispositivo contra el calor (más de 35 °C) y 
el frío (menos de 5 °C) excesivos, así como de la luz solar 
directa y el polvo.

Instrucciones específicas de seguridad
1. No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las manijas de ser 

posible.
2. Para protegerse contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerja 

el cable, el enchufe o el aparato mismo en agua u otros 
líquidos.

3. Desenchufe del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso y 
antes limpieza. Deje enfriar antes de poner o quitar partes.

4. No se recomienda el uso de accesorios no suministrador 
por el fabricante del aparato ya que puede causar lesiones.

5. No usar en el exterior.
6. No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o 

mostrador ni toque superficies calientes. 
7. No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un artefacto de gas o 

eléctrico caliente, o en un horno caliente.
8. Siempre conecte primero el enchufe al electrodoméstico, 

luego enchufe el cable a la toma de corriente. Para 
desconectar, gire cualquier control a la posición de 
APAGADO, luego retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.

9. No coloque ninguno de los siguientes materiales en 
la unidad: papel, cartón, plástico y / o materiales no 
alimentarios similares.

10. Coloque siempre la freidora sobre una superficie estable y 
mantenga todos los materiales inflamables alejados de la 
unidad durante su funcionamiento..

11. Asegúrese de que la freidora nunca esté cerca o sobre una 
estufa o superficie de cocción encendida.

12. Antes de utilizar la freidora, debe llenarla con la cantidad 
necesaria de aceite o grasa. (Nunca use la freidora sin aceite 
o grasa porque esto podría dañar la unidad).

13. Nunca mueva la freidora durante su uso. El aceite se 
calienta mucho. Espere hasta que la unidad y el aceite se 
hayan enfriado por completo antes de moverla.

14. Esta freidora está protegida con un dispositivo de 
seguridad térmica que apaga la máquina automáticamente 
si se sobrecalienta.

15. Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua.
16. Si la freidora y / o el cable están dañados, deben ser 

reparados por un departamento de servicio profesional. No 
intente reparar la unidad usted mismo ni reemplace el cable 
dañado. Esto requiere herramientas especiales.

17. Be sure not to damage the heating element. (Do not bend 
or dent)

18. El componente eléctrico se requiere con un interruptor de 
calor de seguridad, que asegura que el elemento calefactor 
solo pueda funcionar cuando el elemento esté colocado 
correctamente en la freidora.

19. En caso de sobrecalentamiento, el dispositivo de protección 
térmica apagará la freidora automáticamente. Este 
dispositivo es un pequeño botón rojo que se encuentra 
en la parte inferior del componente eléctrico o en el 
compartimento de almacenamiento del cable. Se puede 
reactivar presionando el botón nuevamente con un objeto 
puntiagudo (por ejemplo, un bolígrafo). ** ¡Desconecte de 
la toma de corriente antes de reactivarlo!

ANTES DE USAR POR PRIMERA VEZ
1.  Quite el aparato y sus accesorios del envase 

cuidadosamente. Conserve el embalaje en caso que quiera 
guardar el aparato o transportarlo posteriormente. Si quiere 
deshacerse del embalaje, debe realizarlo de acuerdo a la 
normativa legal aplicable.

2.  Verifique que el contenido del embalaje esté completo y sin 
daños. Si el contenido del embalaje no está completo o está 
dañado, no use el aparato. Devuélvalo a su punto de venta 
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de forma inmediata.
3.  Limpie el aparato y todos los accesorios antes de su primer 

uso. Consulte el capítulo CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO.

USO DE LA FREIDORA 
ADVERTENCIA: Nunca encienda la freidora sin aceite o
grasa, ya que podría dañar la máquina. Además, no coloque
cualquier otro líquido como agua u otras sustancias en el
Freidora.
Nota: Esta freidora solo es adecuada para usar con aceite o
grasa líquida y no debe usarse con grasa sólida. Si se usa grasa 
sólida, el agua puede quedar atrapada en el interior y la grasa 
caliente salir a chorros con considerable fuerza.
Nota: Coloque la freidora sobre una superficie seca y estable. 
Ya que la freidora se calienta durante el uso, asegúrese de que 
esté no demasiado cerca de otros objetos.
1. Asegúrese de que la freidora esté DESENCHUFADA.
2. Ensamble la caja de control en el cárter de aceite. 

Asegúrese de que la caja de control esté asegurada 
correctamente y que el pequeño interruptor de seguridad 
rojo esté activado. De lo contrario, la freidora no

 encienda correctamente.
3. Retire la canasta de freír y déjela colgar y descansar en la 

parte posterior de la bandeja de aceite.
4. Utilice solo aceite para freír de buena calidad, como 

aceite de maní, aceite vegetal, aceite puro de maíz, 
aceite de girasol, aceite de canola o aceite de oliva ligero. 
(Recomendado no mezclar aceite)

5. Llene el depósito de aceite con aceite aproximadamente 
entre la marca MIN y la marca MAX.

6. No llene por encima de la marca MAX ni por debajo de la 
marca MIN.

7. Asegúrese de que la perilla de control de temperatura esté 
en la posición OFF o 0.

8. CONECTE el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente.
9. Mueva la perilla del termostato al ajuste de temperatura 

deseado de acuerdo con la receta particular que esté 
usando. Se encenderán las luces indicadoras ROJA y 
VERDE.

10.  Mientras se precalienta el aceite, prepare los alimentos que 
se van a freír.

11. Cuando el aceite haya alcanzado la temperatura 
establecida, la luz VERDE se apagará.

NOTA: La luz VERDE de listo se encenderá y apagará con el 
termostato para mantener la temperatura establecida. La luz de 
encendido ROJA permanecerá iluminada durante el uso.
12. Cuando coloque la comida en la canasta, asegúrese de 

que esté lo más seca posible. No agregue agua, hielo o 
alimentos húmedos, puede causar SALPICADURAS DE 
ACEITE CALIENTE.

13. Al freír alimentos congelados, elimine las partículas de hielo 
y descongele bien los alimentos.

14. No llene demasiado la canasta.
15. Coloque la canasta de alimentos en aceite caliente y cubra 

la freidora con la tapa.
16. Cubra con una tapa. ADVERTENCIA: No toque la perilla de 

control durante la fritura. Se puede liberar vapor caliente y 
causar lesiones.

17. Cuando la comida haya terminado de secarse, retire la tapa. 
Levante la canasta lentamente fuera del aceite caliente y 
coloque la canasta en el soporte de drenaje ubicado en la 
parte posterior.

Advertencia: Quitar la tapa liberará vapor caliente. Tenga mucho 
cuidado al manipularlo. Mantenga la cara y la piel desnuda libres 
de la liberación de vapor.
18. Una vez que se haya drenado el exceso de aceite, coloque 

la comida en una bandeja para hornear forrada con papel 
toalla para permitir que el aceite restante se escurra.

19. No mueva la freidora hasta que esté completamente fría.
20. Asegúrese de girar la perilla de control de temperatura a la 

posición de APAGADO y desenchufe la freidora.
21. Si está friendo más de una carga, asegúrese de que el 

aceite se recaliente a la temperatura requerida.

GUÍA PARA FREÍR

* las papas fritas que se fríen por segunda vez serán más ligeras 
   y más crujiente.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: Antes de limpiar la freidora, asegúrese
que esté desconectado de la toma de corriente, asegúrese de
la unidad y el aceite se han enfriado completamente. El aceite 
retiene su temperatura durante un largo período después de su 
uso. No haga intente transportar o mover la freidora mientras 
el aceite está caliente.
1. Retire la tapa y la canasta.
2. Espere a que la freidora se enfríe, saque el elemento de  
 control de temperatura. 
3. Retire la olla de aceite y vierta el aceite. Se recomienda  
 filtrar el aceite después de cada uso si va a reutilizar el  
 aceite nuevamente.
4. Después de quitar la olla de aceite, la freidora se puede  
 dividir en varios conjuntos separados para limpiar.
5. El recipiente de aceite y el cuerpo se pueden sumergir en  
 agua para limpiar.
6. La caja de control y el elemento calefactor deben limpiarse  
 con toallas de papel absorbentes. Luego use un paño  
 húmedo y un jabón suave para limpiar. ADVERTENCIA: No  
 sumerja la caja de control y el elemento calefactor en agua  
 para limpiar.
7. Seque completamente todas las piezas. Nota: No utilice  
 cepillos de fregar abrasivos ni productos químicos. 
 limpiadores para limpiar la unidad.

Cómo reemplazar los filtros:
Su filtro de carbón debe cambiarse cada 6 meses. El filtro de 
aceite debe cambiarse cada 12 meses.
1. Soltar y retirar la tapa del filtro.
2. Saque las piezas de filtro blancas y negras.
3. Deseche los filtros viejos y reemplácelos por filtros nuevos.  
 Asegúrese de que la pieza del filtro blanco descanse sobre  
 la superficie metálica DEBAJO del filtro de carbón (pieza  
 negra).

Comida
temperatura 

°C
Peso

(onzas)
Tiempo

Camaron 140°C 8 3-5 Minutos

Cebolla 140°C 5
3-4  

Minutos

Hongos 140°C 10.5 6-8 Minutos

Filet de 
pescado

150°C 8 5-6 Minutos

Filet de 
pascado 
rebozado

150°C 14 6-8 Minutos

Pastel de 
pescado o 

bolas
150°C 14 6-8 Minutos

Carne en 
rodajas

170°C 14
7-10 

Minutos

Filete 170°C 14
7-10

 Minutos

Pollo tiras 180°C 18
7-10 

Minutos

Papas 
fritas 
(1st 

tiempo)

190°C 18
6-10 

Minutos

French  
fries
 (2nd 

tiempo)

190°C 8 3-5 Minutos

ELIMINACIÓN
Eliminación adecuada de este producto.

 Esta etiqueta indica que, en la Unión Europea, los 
dispositivos electrónicos no pueden desecharse con la 
basura doméstica.

Use los sistemas de recolección o retorno de su municipio o 
póngase en contacto con el vendedor al que ha comprado el 
producto.

INFORMACIÓN Y SERVICIO
Si tiene alguna pregunta o duda acerca de su producto, visite 
nuestro sitio web: 
www.westinghousehomeware.com, o póngase en contacto 
con nuestras oficinas/agentes.
En línea con nuestra política de continuo desarrollo del 
producto, nos reservamos el derecho a cambiar el producto, el 
embalaje y las especificaciones de la documentación sin previo 

aviso.



DISPOSAL
Proper disposal of this product.

 This label indicates that, in the EU, electronic devices 
cannot be disposed of with regular household waste.

Please use the return or collections systems of your 
municipality or contact the seller where you purchased this 
product.

INFORMATION AND SERVICE
If you have question or concerns about your product, 
please visit our website: 
www.westinghousehomeware.com, or contact our oversea 
offices/agents. 
In line with our policy of continuous product development, 
we reserve the right to change product, packaging and 
documentation specifications without notice.   
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English FINALIDAD DE USO 
Utilice el aparato sólo para los fines previstos. Cualquier 
otro uso puede resultar en daños en el aparato o lesiones.

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
Siga las precauciones de seguridad básicas, entre ellas:
1. Lea atentamente este manual antes de usarlo por primera 

vez. Contiene información importante para su seguridad, así 
como para el uso y mantenimiento del equipo. Guarde estas 
instrucciones para futura referencia y transmítalas con el 
dispositivo.

2. Preste especial atención a las advertencias presentes en el 
dispositivo y en este manual de instrucciones.

3. Utilice el dispositivo sólo para los fines previstos. El uso 
inadecuado puede dar lugar a riesgos.

4. Este dispositivo está diseñado solamente para uso 
doméstico, no para el área de cocina del personal de 
tiendas, oficinas y otros ambientes de trabajo, casas 
rurales, por parte de los clientes de hoteles, moteles y 
otros entornos de tipo residencial o de alojamiento. No es 
adecuado para uso comercial.

5. En caso de uso incorrecto o mal funcionamiento, no 
aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por los daños 
resultantes.

6. El uso de accesorios y componentes que no estén 
expresamente recomendados por el fabricante puede 
ocasionar lesiones o daños y anula la garantía.

7. Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado 
por personas (incluidos niños) con discapacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales o falta de experiencia y/o 
conocimiento, a menos que estén supervisados por una 
persona responsable de su seguridad o hayan recibido 
instrucciones sobre cómo utilizar el dispositivo.

8. Es necesario supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que 
no jueguen con el dispositivo.

9. No deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras está encendido.
10. No coloque objetos pesados sobre el aparato.
11. No sumerja las piezas eléctricas del dispositivo en agua 

durante la limpieza o funcionamiento. No sujete el 
dispositivo bajo agua corriente.

12. Bajo ninguna circunstancia intente reparar el aparato usted 
mismo. Para reparaciones y operaciones de mantenimiento, 
consulte a un distribuidor autorizado o centro de atención 
al cliente cualificado.

13. Este aparato no debe utilizarse con un temporizador 
externo o un sistema separado de control remoto.

Fuente de alimentación
1. La tensión de red debe coincidir con la información en la 

etiqueta del aparato.
2. El enchufe de alimentación se utiliza como dispositivo de 

desconexión. Asegúrese de que el enchufe esté en buenas 
condiciones de funcionamiento.

3. El aparato sólo debe desconectarse de la red eléctrica 
extrayendo el enchufe.

4. Evite daños al cable de alimentación que pueden ser 
causados por torceduras o el contacto con bordes afilados.

5. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo, incluyendo el cable de 
alimentación y el enchufe, no se exponga a superficies 
calientes.

6. Utilice sólo el enchufe para desenchufar el aparato de la 
toma de corriente. No tire del cable.

7. Desconecte el enchufe cuando el dispositivo no esté en uso, 
en caso de mal funcionamiento, antes de la colocación de 
accesorios y antes de cada limpieza.

8. Si el cable de alimentación o la carcasa del aparato están 
dañados o si el aparato se ha caído, el dispositivo no 
puede utilizarse antes de ser examinado por un electricista 
profesional.

9. Un cable de alimentación dañado sólo puede ser sustituido 
por el fabricante, por un taller designado por el fabricante o 
por una persona cualificada para evitar riesgos.

Ubicación de la instalación
1.  Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana, sólida y 

resistente al calor.
2.  Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar que esté fuera del 

alcance de los niños.
3.  No utilice este dispositivo cerca de materiales inflamables 

(por ejemplo, cortinas, textiles, paredes) y no lo cubra. 
Asegúrese de que siempre existe una distancia de 

21. If you are frying more than one load, ensure the oil 
 re-heats to the required temperature.

FRYING GUIDE 

* French Fries being fried a 2nd time will be lighter and 
   crispier.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING:  Before cleaning the deep fryer, make sure 
that it is disconnected from the power outlet, make sure 
the unit and the oil has completely cooled. Oil retains 
its temperature for a long period after use. Do not 
attempt to carry or move the deep fryer while the oil is 
hot.
1. Remove the lid and basket.
2. Wait for the fryer to cool, lift out the control box 

assembly & heating element.
3. Remove the oil pot and pour out the oil. It is 

recommended to filter the oil after each use if you are 
to re-use the oil again.

4. After removing the oil pot, the fryer can be divided into 
several separate assemblies to clean.

5. The oil pot and the body can immerse into water to 
clean.

6. The Control Box & Heating Element should be wiped 
clean with absorbent paper towels. Then use a damp 
cloth and a mild soap to clean.

WARNING: Do not immerse the Control Box & Heating 
Element into water to clean.
7. Dry thoroughly all parts.
Note: Do not use abrasive scrubbing brushes or chemical 
cleaners to clean the unit.

How to replace the filters:
Your carbon filter should be changed every 6 months.  The 
oil filter should be changed every 12 months.  
1. Unclip and remove the filter cover.
2. Take out both white and black filter pieces.
3. Throw out old filters and replace with new filters.  Make 

sure the White filter piece rests on the metal surface 
BELOW the carbon filter (black piece).

children.
3.  Do not operate this device near flammable materials 

(e.g. curtains, textiles, walls) and never cover it. Ensure 
that there is always a sufficient safe distance from 
flammable materials.

4.  Use this device in dry indoor areas only and never 
outdoors.

5.  Warning: Do not use this device near water or heavy 
moisture; e.g. in a damp basement or beside a 
swimming pool or bathtub.

6.  In order to reduce the risk of fire and electric shock, do 
not expose the device to fire (fireplace, grill, candles, 
cigarettes and so on) or water (water drops, water 
splashes, vases, tubs, ponds and so on).

7.  Keep this device away from all heat sources like for 
example, ovens, hot plates and other heat-producing 
devices/objects.

8.  Protect this device from extreme heat (over 35°C) and 
cold (under 5°C) as well as from direct sunlight and 
dust.

Specific safety instructions
1. Do not touch hot surfaces.  Use handles or knobs if 

applicable.
2. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse 

cord, plug or appliance itself in water or other liquids.
3. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before 

cleaning.  Allow to cool before putting on or taking off 
parts.

4. The use of accessory attachments not recommended 
by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

5. Do not use outdoors.
6. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or 

touch hot surfaces.
7. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or 

in a heated oven. 
8. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord 

into wall outlet.  To disconnect, turn any control to OFF 
position, then remove plug from wall outlet.

9. Do not place any of the following materials in the unit: 
Paper, cardboard, plastic and / or similar non-food 
materials.

10. Always place the deep fryer on a stable surface and 
keep all flammable materials away from the unit during 
operation.

11. Make sure that the deep fryer is never near or on a 
switched-on stove or cooking surface.

12. Before you use the deep fryer it must be filled with the 
required amount of oil or fat. (Never use the deep fryer 
without oil or fat because this could damage the unit).

13. Never move the deep fryer during use. The oil becomes 
very hot. Wait until the unit and the oil has completely 
cooled down before moving.

14. This deep fryer is protected with a thermal safety 
device which switches the machine off automatically if 
it over heats.

15. Never immerse the appliance in water.
16. If the deep fryer and/or cord are damaged, they must 

be repaired by a professional service department. 
Do not try to repair the unit yourself or replace the 
damaged cord. This requires special tools.

17. Be sure not to damage the heating element. (Do not 
bend or dent)

18. The electrical component is required with a safety heat 
switch, which ensures that the heating element can 
only function when the element is correctly placed on 
the fryer.

19. In the case of overheating, the thermal protective 
device will switch off the fryer automatically. This 
device is a small red button found either on the 
underside of the electrical component, or in the 
cord storage compartment. It can be re-activated by 
pushing the button in again with a pointed object (e.g. 
a pen). **Disconnect from power outlet before 

 re-activating!

BEFORE FIRST USE
1.  Carefully take the device and its accessories out of the 

packaging. Retain the packaging in case you would like 
to store the device away or transport it at a later date. 
If you choose to dispose of the packaging, then please 
do so according to the applicable legal regulations.

2.  Check the packaging contents for completeness and 
damages. Should the contents in the packaging not 
be complete or be damaged, do not use the device. 
Return it to your retail outlet immediately.

3.  Clean the device and all accessories before the first
 use. Refer to the chapter CARE AND MAINTENANCE.

USING THE DEEP FRYER
WARNING: Never switch on the deep fryer without oil or 
fat, as this could damage the machine. Also, do not place 
any other liquid such as water or other substances in the 
deep fryer.
Note: This deep fryer is only suitable for use with oil or 
liquid fat and not for use with solid fat. If solid fat is used, 
water can become trapped inside and the hot fat may 
spurt out with considerable force.
Note: Place the deep fryer on a dry, stable surface. Since 
the deep fryer becomes hot during use, make sure that it is 
not too close to other objects.
1. Make sure the Deep Fryer is UNPLUGGED.
2. Assemble the control box into the oil pan.  Make sure 

the control box is secured properly and the small red 
safety switch is activated. Otherwise the fryer will not 
power on properly.

3. Remove the frying basket and allow it to hang and rest 
on the backside of the oil pan.

4. Use only good quality frying oil such as Peanut oil, 
Vegetable oil, pure Corn oil, Sunflower oil, Canola oil, or 
Light Olive oil. (Recommended not to mix oil)

5. Fill oil into the oil container approximately between the 
MIN marking and the MAX marking.

6. Do not fill over the MAX marking or lower than the MIN 
marking.

7. Make sure the temperature control knob is set to the 
OFF or 0 position.

8. PLUG the power cord into an outlet.
9. Move the Thermostat knob to desired temperature 

setting according to the particular recipe you are using.  
The RED and the GREEN indicator light will turn on.

10. While the oil is preheating, prepare the food that is 
going to be fried.

11. When the oil has reached the set temperature, the 
GREEN light will turn off.

NOTE: The GREEN ready light will cycle On and Off with 
the thermostat to maintain the set temperature.  The RED 
power light will remain illuminated throughout use.
12. When placing the food into the basket, make sure it is 

as dry as possible.  Do not add water, ice or wet food, it 
may cause HOT OIL SPLATTER.

13. When frying Frozen food, clear off any ice particles 
and thaw food thoroughly.

14. Do not overfill the basket.
15. Lower basket of food into hot oil and cover fryer w/ lid.
16. Cover with lid.
WARNING: Do not touch the control knob during the frying 
process. Hot steam may be released and may cause injury.
17. When food has finished drying, remove the lid. Lift the 

basket up slowly out of the hot oil and place the basket 
on the drain support located on the back of the fry 
basket.

Warning: Removing the lid will release hot steam. Take 
extreme care when handling.  Keep face and bare skin 
clear of the steam release.
18. After the excess oil has drained, place the food on a 

paper towel lined baking sheet to allow any remaining 
oil to drain away. 

19. Do not move the deep fryer until it is cooled entirely.
20. Make sure to turn the temperature control knob to the 

OFF position and unplug the deep fryer.

INTENDED USE 
Use the device only for the purpose intended. Any other 
use may result in damage to the device or injuries.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
General
1.  Read this manual before first use thoroughly. It 

contains important information for your safety as well 
as for the use and maintenance of the equipment. Keep 
these instructions for future reference and pass it on 
with the device.

2.  Pay particular attention to the warnings on the device 
and in this instruction manual.

3.  Use the device only for its intended purpose. Improper 
use may lead to hazards.

4.  This device is designed for household use only, not for 
staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments, farm houses, by clients in hotels, motels 
and other residential type environments, bed and 
breakfast type environments use. It is not suitable for 
commercial use.

5.  In the event of improper use or wrong operation, we do 
not accept any liability for resulting damages.

6.  The use of accessories and components not expressly 
recommended by the manufacturer may result in 
injuries or damages and voids the warranty.

7.  This device is not intended to be used by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental abilities or lack of experience and / or 
lack of knowledge unless they are supervised by a 
person responsible for their safety or have received 
instructions on how to use the device.

8. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the device.

9.  Never leave the device unsupervised while it is 
switched on.

10.  Do not place heavy objects on top of the device.
11.  Never immerse electrical parts of the device in water 

during cleaning or operation. Never hold the device 
under running water.

12.  Do not under any circumstances attempt to repair 
the device yourself. For servicing and repairs, please 
consult an authorised dealer or qualified customer 
service centre.

13.  This device should not be operated with an external 
clock timer or separate remote control system.

Power supply
1.  The mains voltage must match the information on the 

rating label of the device.
2.  The power plug is used as the disconnect device. 

Please be sure that the power plug is in operable 
condition.

3.  Only removing the power plug can separate the device 
completely from the mains supply.

4.  Avoid damages to the power cord that may be caused 
by kinks or contact with sharp corners.

5.  Make sure, the device, including power cord and power 
plug are not exposed to hot surfaces.

6.  Only unplug from the power outlet by the plug itself. 
Do not pull on the cord.

7.  Disconnect the power plug when the device is not 
in use, in case of malfunctions, prior to attaching 
accessories and prior to each cleaning.

8.  If the power cord or the casing of the device is 
damaged or if the device is dropped, the device may 
not be used before it is examined by a professional 
electrician.

9.  A damaged power cord may only be replaced by the 
manufacturer or a workshop commissioned by the 
manufacturer or by a similarly qualified person in order 
to avoid hazards.

Installation location
1.  Place the device on a flat, sturdy and heat-resistant 

surface.
2.  Put the device in a place which is out of reach of 

English

A

B

C

D

A

• Lid with double filter.
• Viewing window.

B

• Frying basket with
   cool-touch handle.  
• Drain support.

C

• Submergible heating  
   Element with temperature 
   Control knob.  
• Green ready light and 
   Red power light.

Temperature
control knob

Red power 
light

Green ready
light

D

• Enameled oil tank
   container.
• MAX and MIN level 
   markings are marked on 
   the inside of the tank.

A

B

C

D

A

• tapa con doble filtro.
• ventana de visualización.

B

• Cesar para freír con asas 
   de tacto frio. 
• Soporte para drenaje.

C

• Elemento calefactor  
   sumergible con perilla
   de control de temperatura.
• Luz verde “lista” y luz roja de 
   “encendido”.

Perilla de control de 
temperatura

Luz roja “encendida”

Luz verde 
“lista”

D

• Depósito de aceite
   esmaltado.
• Las marcas de nivel MAX 
   y MIN están marcadas en el  
   interior del tanque.

Español

Food Temp.°C
Weight 

(ounces)
Time

Shrimp 140°C 8 3-5 minutes

Onion 140°C 5
3-4  

minutes

Mushrooms 140°C 10.5 6-8 minutes

Fish Fillet 150°C 8 5-6 minutes

Fish Fillet in 
batter

150°C 14 6-8 minutes

Fish Cakes 
or Balls

150°C 14 6-8 minutes

Sliced Meat 170°C 14
7-10 

minutes

Steak 170°C 14
7-10

 minutes

Chicken 
Strips

180°C 18
7-10 

minutes

French 
Fries 

(1st time)
190°C 18

6-10 
minutes

French 
Fries

 (2nd time)
190°C 8 3-5 minutes


